

No. 16-1348

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

MICHAEL N. CURRIER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Virginia

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

J. Addison Barnhardt  
GRISHAM & BARNHARDT,  
PLLC  
414 E. Market Street  
Suite D  
Charlottesville, VA 22903

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
David T. Goldberg  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@stanford.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The split of authority over the question presented is well developed and mature .....	1
II. This case presents an ideal vehicle for resolving the conflict.....	4
III. The Virginia Supreme Court’s decision is incorrect.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Commonwealth v. Wallace</i> , 602 A.2d 345 (Pa. Super. 1992).....	5
<i>Gragg v. State</i> , 429 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 820 (1983) .....	2
<i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 404 U.S. 55 (1971) .....	8
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 137 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joya v. United States</i> , 53 A.3d 309 (D.C. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017) .....	5
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948) .....	9
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984) .....	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) .....	5
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	4
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 505 N.W.2d 806 (Iowa 1993).....	2, 4
<i>State v. Chenique-Puey</i> , 678 A.2d 694 (N.J. 1996) .....	4
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 407 U.S. 366 (1972) .....	8

*United States v. Aguilar-Aranceta*,  
957 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*,  
506 U.S. 834 (1992) .....3, 4

*United States v. Jorn*,  
400 U.S. 470 (1971) .....9

*Yeager v. United States*,  
557 U.S. 110 (2009) .....5, 6, 8

**Constitutional Provision**

U.S. Const., amend. V, cl. 2, Double Jeopardy  
Clause.....*passim*
